

No. 16-35956

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

KING MOUNTAIN TOBACCO COMPANY, INC.,
Defendant-Appellant.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Washington, Yakima**

REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

RANDOLPH H. BARNHOUSE
JUSTIN J. SOLIMON
Johnson Barnhouse & Keegan LLP
7424 4th Street NW
Los Ranchos de Albuquerque, NM 87107
(505) 842-6123

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. The United States Constitution Prohibits the Taking of King Mountain’s Property Under FETRA. 4

 A. FETRA Violates the Fifth Amendment Takings Clause. 4

 1. The Takings Clause..... 4

 2. The Per Se Physical Takings Rule is the Appropriate Analysis to Employ in this Action. 7

 3. In the Alternative, FETRA Results in a Regulatory Taking. 10

 B. FETRA Violates Other Constitutional Protections. 13

II. The Yakama Treaty Prohibits the Imposition of the FETRA Fee on King Mountain..... 15

 A. A Ruling Confirming Yakama Treaty Guarantees Obviates the need to Address FETRA’s Constitutional Infirmities..... 15

 B. CCC Misrepresents How and Where the FETRA Fee is Assessed. 16

 C. The Yakama Treaty Must Be Construed “Not According to the Technical Meaning of Its Words to Learned Lawyers” But in the Sense in Which It Was Understood by the Yakama People. 18

 D. Federal *Tax* Analysis of Treaty Guarantees Does Not Apply in This Monetary *Fee* Case 22

E.	The Yakama Treaty Precludes Imposition of the FETRA Fee, Even Under the More Stringent “Tax” Analysis.	23
1.	Treaty Language Can Exempt Indians From Taxation.....	23
2.	Article II of the Yakama Treaty Contains Express Exemptive Language.	24
3.	Article III of the Yakama Treaty Contains Express Exemptive Language.	24
III.	King Mountain’s Ability to Support its Defenses and Counterclaims Was Materially Impeded by the District Court’s Denial of Essential Discovery.....	26
	CONCLUSION.....	30
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	33
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Animal Defense Council v. Hodel,
840 F.2d 1432 (9th Cir. 1988) 28

Armstrong v. United States,
364 U.S. 40 (1960)..... 8, 13

Brown v. Legal Found. of Wash.,
538 U.S. 216 (2001)..... 10

Chickasaw Nation v. United States,
534 U.S. 84 (2001)..... 22

City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.,
526 U.S. 687 (1999)..... 13

Cook v. United States,
32 Fed. Cl. 170 (1994) 21

Cougar Den, Inc. v. Washington State Dep't of Licensing,
392 P.3d 1014 (Wash. 2017) 25

Eastern Enters. v. Apfel,
524 U.S. 498 (1998)..... 10, 11, 12, 13

Goehring v. Brophy,
94 F.3d 1294 (9th Cir. 1996) 27

*Grand Traverse Band of Chippewa & Ottawa Indians v. Dir., Michigan Dep't
of Nat. Res.*,
971 F. Supp. 282 (W.D. Mich. 1995) 9, 10

Hallett v. Morgan,
296 F.3d 732 (9th Cir. 2002) 27

Holt v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue,
364 F.2d 38 (8th Cir. 1966) 21

Horne v. Dep't of Agric.,
135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015)..... 8

In re Int'l Tobacco Partners, Ltd.,
468 B.R. 582, 2012 WL 1158734 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2012) 17

Kelo v. City of New London, Conn.,
545 U.S. 469 (2005)..... 6

Kimball v. Callahan,
590 F.2d 768 (9th Cir. 1979) 10

King Mountain Tobacco Co. v. McKenna,
768 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2014) 24, 25

Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgt. Dist.,
133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013)..... *passim*

Lazore v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue,
11 F.3d 1180 (3d Cir. 1993) 21

Levin v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco,
71 F. Supp. 3d 1072 (N.D. Cal. 2014), *appeal dismissed as moot*,
680 F. App'x 610 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 11

Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council,
505 U.S. 1003 (1992)..... 9

Massachusetts v. United States,
435 U.S. 444 (1978)..... 4

Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. Hall,
698 F. Supp. 1504 (W.D. Wash. 1988) 9

Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... 4

Navajo Nation v. United States Forest Service,
479 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2007) 27

New Jersey v. Anderson,
203 U.S. 483 (1906)..... 4

Perkins v. United States,
No. 16-CV-495(LJV), 2017 WL 3326818 (W.D.N.Y. Aug. 4, 2017) 21

Phillips v. Washington Legal Foundation,
524 U.S. 156 (1998)..... 5, 8, 9

Public Power Council v. Johnson,
674 F.2d 791 (9th Cir. 1982) 28

Squire v. Capoeman,
220 F.2d 349 (1956)..... 19, 24

Squire v. Capoeman,
351 U.S. 1 (1956)..... 19, 20, 24

Swisher Int'l, Inc. v. Schafer,
550 F.3d 1046 (11th Cir. 2008) 8

United States v. Merriam,
263 U.S. 179 (1923)..... 1

United States v. S. Pac. Transp. Co.,
543 F.2d 676 (9th Cir. 1976) 9

United States v. Smiskin,
487 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 2007) *passim*

Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass'n,
443 U.S. 658 (1979)..... 1

Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith,
449 U.S. 155 (1980)..... 5

Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Const. art. 5 2
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2..... 15
7 U.S.C. § 518d..... 17
26 U.S.C. § 5702(j) 17
Fair and Equitable Tobacco Reform Act of 2004, 7 U.S.C. §§ 518-519a..... 26

Treaties

Treaty with the Quinaielt, Etc. 1855, 12 Stat. 971 (Jul. 1, 1855)..... 19
Treaty With the Yakama, 12 Stat. 951 (1855)..... *passim*

Regulations

7 C.F.R. § 1463.7 17
7 C.F.R. § 1463.11 29

Other Authorities

Ryan D. Dreveskracht, *Forfeiting Federalism: The Faustian Pact with
Big Tobacco*, 18 Rich. J.L. & Pub. Int. 291 (2015),
available at: <http://scholarship.richmond.edu/jolpi/vol18/iss3/4/>..... 12
